CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS
City of City Council Consent Agenda Communication

Washington

Meeting Date: March 7, 2022

Prepared By: Dennis Carr — City Engineer

Agenda Item: North Street Culvert Pay Request #2 - Final

Explanation: At a past council meeting, City Council awarded the North Street Culvert
Reconstruction to Stark Excavating for a price of $213,534.70. We made a design change at the
beginning of the project, regarding the fencing, to bring the project to $199,134.70 in order to keep it
under the budgeted amount.

The city has received the second and final pay estimate for a total of $835.99.

Pay Request 1 - $204,942.22
Pay Request 2 - $835.99

This second pay request is the additional cost for cold weather concrete.
This project came in under the original bid price, but slightly over budget at $205,778.21.
Fiscal Impact: $835.99 will be paid for out of the following accounts:

100-003-800-4000
218-000-800-5000

Recommendation Summary:

The work has been completed and staff recommends payment to Stark Excavating in the amount of
$835.99

Staff recommends that the City Council Approve Pay Request 2.

Action Requested: Approval



Contractor's Application for Payment No.| 2
inati December 31,2021 to
App.hcémon Application Date: February 22, 2022
Period: February 22, 2022
To City of Washington From Stark Excavating Via Hutchison Engineering, Inc.
(Owner): 301 Walnut Street (Contractor): 1805 West Washington Street (Project Engineer): 2015 West Glen Ave.
Washington, IL 61571 Bloomington, IL 61701 Peoria, IL 61614
[ Contract Work Type:
Project: North Street Culvert Replacement
Section # BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT
Contractor's
Owner's Contract No.: Local Project No: Engineer's Project No: 4865
Application For Payment
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.......cociiiiiiieiiiie it $ $199,970.69
Pay Estimate Number Value to Date Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders........ccceveiiiieiie i $
1 $204,942.22 3. Current Contract Price (LiN€ 1 £ 2).....cccoiiiiiiniiiiiiieeieeie e $ $199,970.69
2 $835.99 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column K total on Progress Estimates).........cc.ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiicnns $  $205,778.21
5. RETAINAGE:
a. X Work Completed....... $
b. X $ - Stored Material.......... $
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)........cccccceeiniins $
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Lin€ 5.C)..ccccvvviiiiiiiiiiciiieeinns $ $205,778.21
TOTALS $205,778.21 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)........... $  $204,942.22
NET CHANGE BY $205,778.21 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION......coiiiiiiiiiieiieee e $ $835.99
CHANGE ORDERS 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column L total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.c above)................. $ -$5,807.52

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: Payment of: $ $83599
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection
with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or . o
covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all is recommended by: Jason Wildrick 2/22/2022
Liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to (Engineer) (Date)
Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract
Documents and is not defective. Payment of: $ $835.99

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

is approved by:

(Owner) (Date)

Contractor Signature

By: Date: Approved by:

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable) (Date)

Contractor Application for Payment Page 1 of 1 Hutchison Engineering, Inc.



EXCAVATING, INC.

FRC - SEI# 21180 27-1
C - WASHCI
ATTN: DENNIS CARR
DCARR@CLWASHINGTON.IL.US SECTION: 21-00131-60-DR Contract: County: TAZEWELL
Force Account biil for: WINTER CONDITIONS
PAYROLL AMOUNT
TOTAL HOURS INS. PAYROLL EARNINGS ELIGIBLE FOR
DATE $T. O.T. RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT TO DATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAX
EUT SUT
0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SUBTOTALS, LABOR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Finishers Pension & Welfare Fund Hours $0.00
Laborers Pension & Welfara Fund-165H 0.00 Hours $0.00
Operating Engineers Pension & Welfare Fund- 649H 0.00 Hours $0.00
Ironworker Pension & Welfare Fund Hours $0.00
Teamsters Pension & Welfara Fund- Hours $0.00
Carpenters Pension & Welfare Fund Hours $0.00
Plumbers Pension & Welfare Fund Hours $0.00
Superintendents Pension & Welfare Fund- Hours $0.00
SUBTOTALS, LABOR 0.00 $0.00
Plus 35% of Labor $0.
SUBTOTALS, LABOR §0.00
Plus:Workmens Compensation Ins. Of 11.6% $0.00 $0.00
Public Liability & Property Damage Insurance,
excluding payroll of
Truck Drivers @ 1.9370% $0.00 $0.00
Federal Unemployment Tax of 0.6% $0.00 $0.00
Federal Unemployment Tax IL Surcharge of 0.3% $0.00 $0.00
State Unemployment Tax of 6.875% $0.00 $0.00
Federal Social Sec. Tax of 7.65% $0.00 $0.00
Total Payroll Additives $0.00
Plus 10% of Payroll Additives $0.00
TOTAL LABOR
| hereby cerlify that the above statement is a copy of that portion of the
payroll which applies to the above stated work and that the rates shawn far 2 i

taxes and insurance are actual costs.

Stark Excavating, Inc,



EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

MATERIAL USED

ROANOKE CONCRETE PROCUCTS INV# 207275
ROANOKE CONCRETE PRODUCTS INV# 206839
ROANOKE CONCRETE PRODUCTS INV#207978
ROANOKE CONCRETE PRODUCTS INV#207751

Subtotal Material
lus 15% on material used
TOTAL MATERIAL

BENTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

Subtotal, Rental Equipment Expense

Plus 5% on Rental Equipment
TOTAL RENTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

—__ SUBCONTRACTOR EXPENSE

Subtotal, Subcontractor
Plus 5% Of Subcontractor

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

TOTAL

0.00
0.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.00

UNIT

HR
HR

C
E
=

LSUM
LSUM
LSUM
LSUM

UNIT,

c
=
=

RATE

UNIT PRICE

$315.00
$280.00
$105.00

$21.00

BATE

AMOUNT
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

AMOUNT

$315.00
$280.00
$105.00

$21.00

$0.00

$721.00

$108.15
$829.15

AMOUNT

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



AFFIDAVIT

This Is to certify that the material entered on this account bill which
was taken from stock is shown at our cost.

STARK EXCAVATING, INC. P -
(Company)

5Y
21 MLV:MU? a0

BY - —
“Official Seal’ Notary Public

e KARLENE DRYER
Notary Public, State of lllinois

Subscribed and sworn ta before me this day of

;s Comimi Expires 3/2/2022
¢ M,, ESJ_E,T,.T o e ponchitiasri-aebul |
Total Labor $0.00
Total Equipment Expense $0.00
'Trgl&nl ::etarilag, , 58310: Resident Engineer
quip. Expense X
Total Subcontractors $0.00
Total $829.15
Bond 0.75% $6.22
Plus 10% of Bond $0.62

TOTAL BILL $835.99



oot

Invoice

ROANOKE

Remit To: Roanoke Concrete Products. ONCRETE "“‘”’Ue,.
1275 Spring Bay Road D © S CO. (0]
East Peoria, IL 61611
309-698-7882 Involce No.: 207275
Involce Date.: 1117/2021
Sold To; Stark Excavating Inc. Account Code; STARK
1806 W. Washington St. Purchase Order: 21190-004
Bloomington IL 81701 Pb
Project Name:  North & Brief Street Washington Job Name: North & Brief Street
Delivery Addr: BOX CULVERT WASHINGTON Terms: None
Ticket Date Ticket# Product Product Description Quantity Price Extended
1111712021 4054742 RSMR081 SI-PVwhite061LAB 9.00 ¢y 95.75 8681.756
11/17/2021 4054742 .  RMD1140 Winter Service 8.00 «cy 7.00 63.00
1117/2021 4054744 RSMR061 SI-PVwhite061LAB 92.00 cy 95,75 861.756
11/17/2021 4064744 RMD1140 Winter Service 9.00 ¢y 7.00 63.00
11/17/12021 4054746 RSMR081 SI-PVwhite081LAB 8.00 ¢y 96.75 861.75
1171712021 4054746 RMD1140 Winter Service .00 oy 7.00 63.00
11/17/2021 ¢ 4054751 RSMR051 SI-PVwhite061LAB 9.00 cy 95.75 861.75
11/17/12021 4054751 RMD1140 Winter Service 9.00 cy 7.00 63.00
11/17/2021 4054757 RSMR0&1 Sl-PthﬂeO§1 LAB soviim éizm-..%siqg, LY 95.75 861.76
1171712021 | 4054757 RMD1140 Winter Senil_g;e"""”‘“"" 9.00 cy 7.00 63.00
w___Roanm v Roagn
w017 codeen QU]
RHT 9’5075175 . & AT 215.- |
Acc:'r#_____dé’g%ﬁ......_ oaccTi b s
RECORD¥. 12, Lo RECORDE ’
DUE; & DUE :
1/57 SUPVC 57 % §5 GuwsC7
N ‘ £
. "/-.’“:,,\..:::‘.%‘_:-{b R Ll
Discount of: .0.00 may be taken if pald by:  12/1 772021 Pre-Tax Amount; 4,623,75
Total Quantity: 45.00 oy Tax Amount: 381467
The above named debtor is llable for al] legal fees and costs Incured in conneclion with any legal Involce Amount: mimiend [
action taken to collect the balance due hereln, 7 5
Wa will not assume any resposlbllity for damage beyond curb line. 1-1/2% per month (18% annual g/w
rale) service charge afier 30 days, ($3.00 minimum) Retum merchandise carries a 25% restocking,

Plus pickup chargs If applicable.

Net payable by 10lh of following month,

The "Beautiful Concrete™ People

Page 1 of 1



o

Invoice

ROANOKE

Remit To: Roanoke Concrete Products oo‘“;na're PRODy,,
1275 Spring Bay Road SCO. ®
East Peoria, IL 81611
309-698-7882 Invoice No.: 206839
invoice Date.: 11/09/2021
Sold. To: Stark Excavating Inc, Account Code: STARK
1805 W. Washington St, Purchase Order: 21190-004
Bloomington IL 61701 VD
Project Name:  North & Brief Street Washington Job Name: North & Brief Street
Delivery Addr:  BOX CULVERT WASHINGTON Terms: None
Ticket Date Ticket# Product Product Description Quantity Price Extended
11/09/2021 4054476 RSMR061 SI-PVwhite0681LAB 9.00 ¢y J 95.75 861,75
11709/2021 4054476 RMD1140 Winter Service 9.00 ¢y 7.00 63.00
11/092021 4054476  RMA1090  GALSUPER CONTR 050 oy  Ji2.00 6.00
11/09/2021 4054480 RSMR081 SI-PVwhite0681LAB 8.00 ¢y 95.75 861.75
11/09/2021 4054480 RMD1140 Winter Service 9.00 cy 7.00 63.00
11/09/2021 4054485 RSMR051 SI-PVwhite061LAB 9.00 cy 95.75 861.75
11/08/2021 4054485 RMD1140 Winter Service 8.00 ¢y 7.00 63.00
11/09/2021 4054488 RSMR051 SI-PVwhite081LAB 9.00 ¢y 95.75 861.75
11/09/2021 4054486 RMD1140 Winter Service 9.00 oy 7.00 63.00
11/09/2021 4054487 RSMR0s1 SI-PVwhite061LAB _ 4.00 oy 95.75 383.00
11/09/2021 4054487  RMD1140 Winter Service .~~~ 29 3,00%. cy 7.00 28.00
Vit dah L TVE . ‘
seo__ AN9W-TT .. © 7 uen AU-27-] g
AT 82— 0y AT 0=
scctt_ LJO0 " acom 2 -'
RECORDY .. A RECORD¥# v/ /8
_DUE e DUE, :
wﬁ sl 9725+ 2330, “ W YUWsC7
560l suger@ |32, - Mt
Discount of: 0.00 may be taken if pald by:  12/09/2021 Pre-Tax Amount; 4,116.00
Total Quantity: 40.00 cy Tax Amount; X
7o above named debtor s liable for allegal fees and costs Incured i connection with any legal Invoice Amount:
actlon taken fo collect the balanca due hereln. q //é _

We will not assume any resp
rate) service charge after 30
plus pickup charge If applicable,

Net payable by 10th of following month,

osibllity for damage beyond curb line, 1-172% permonth (18% annual
days. ($3.00 minimum) Retum merchandige canles a 25% restocking,

The "Beautify] Concrete” People

Page 1 of 1



poat
Invoice Ro A OKE

Remit To: Roanoke Conerete Products NCRETE PRODy,
1275 Spring Bay Road ® e I "0
East Peoria, IL 61611
309-698-7882 Invoice No.: 207978
Invoice Date.: 12/03/2021
Sold To: Stark Excavating Inc. Account Code: STARK
' 1805 W. Washington St. D Purchase Order: 21190-004
Bloomington IL 61701 P
Project Name:  North & Brief Street Washington Job Name: North & Brief Street
Delivery Addr: BOX CULVERT WASHINGTON . Terms: None
Ticket Date Ticket# Product Product Description Quantity Price Extended
12/03/2021 4055188 RSMR061 SI-PVwhite061LAB 8.00 cy /) 96.75 766.00
12/03/2021 4055188 RMD1140 Winter Service 8.00 oy 7.00 56.00
12/03/2021 4055198  RSMR&14 BS AG-OPTR814LAB-Niton 0 700 ¢y 99.75 698.25
12/03/2021 - 4055198 RMD1140 Winter Service 7.00 %... 700 49.00
12/03/2021 4055198 RMA1090 GAL SUPER CONTR ‘ /-,Mj:s.gq-i""éy /*12-.09 60.00
: / g :
. 2 i i Y e d/lm-,._ .
V& @&_q{'/) Ly %__ .3 0’2“40:537‘/_
BT, _MQJ_Z,.?Q /}” gm0 O WERERE ([#f 5. W M08 T
i D35 E ) 5y N A7
AC‘:"—"'*W—"_-.-QQ“" I2.... - , ~“—: e ;[z»v Ty “‘EE-‘;":-:.-":-L:-.:-:,__ bl f ..
ESTRGE //9 — e N et b b i \ DUE
pUE i, OB e /5 WS o
G oy SYICISTIT ™ 54 BSOS N T IweEl
2 ¢ BSC9975%|19.50

S &al superC 9=~

Discount of: 0.00 may be taken If paid by:  01/02/2022 Pre-Tax Amount: 1,629.25
Total Quantity: 16.00 cy Tax Amount: — 4344t
The above named debior is llable for all legal fees and costs Incurred In connection with any legal Invoice Amount: riud |
acllon faken to collect the balance due hereln. l é ﬁ 25

We will not assume any resposibliity for damage beyond curb line, 1-1/2% per month (18% annua!
rate) semvice charge afier 30 days. ($3.00 minimum) Retum merchandise carries a 25% restocking,
plus pickup charge If applicable,

Net payable by 10th of following month.

The "Beautiful Concrete” People
Page 1 of 1



haan

> j
i Invoice
1
j ROANOKE
Remit To: Roanoke Concrete Products ONCRETE PRODyq,
1275 Spring Bay Road ~CO.< (1]
East Peorig, IL 61611
309-698-7882 Invoice No.: 207751
Invoice Date.: 11/30/2021
Sold To: Stark Excavating Inc. Account Code: STARK
1805 W. Washington St. O Purchase Order: 21190-004
Bloomington IL 61701
Project Name:  North & Brief Street Washington Job Name: North & Brief Street
Delivery Addr:  BOX CULVERT WASHINGTON Terms: None
Ticket Date Ticket# Product Product Description Quantity Price Extended
1113012021 4055032 RSMR061 SI-PVwhite061LAB 3.00 oy 85,75 287.25
11/30/2021 4055032 RMD1020 Under Min Yard 1.00 ¢y 65.00 65.00
11/30/2021 4055032 RMD1140 Winter Service 3.00 «cy 7.00 21.00
w8000/ M hoanio, w,
e 21907 ¥ S Crucs L NW-7-
B e JIRAG . Rl
OB NS/
ey 0 s !/l/___ — : RECUA: /1 V i s J
L N DUEL . . <
o 2 i
Sw SIpVC LT € y WsC7 N5
L{ r‘ ,m:'n @ (ﬂ'g’/
T
Discount of: 0.00 may be taken if paid by:  12/30/2021 Pre<Tax Amount; 373.25
Total Quantity: 3.00 cy Tax Amount: 30,79+
The above named debtor is liable for alllegal fees and cosls Incurred In connection with any legal Invoice Amount: —404:04

aclion laken lo collec! the balance due hereln.

We will nol assume any resposibllity for damage beyond curb line. 1-1/2% per month (18% annual
rate) service charge after 30 days. ($3.00 minimum) Relum merchandise carries a 25% restocking,
plus pickup charge If applicable.

Nel payable by 10th of following month.

3UE

The "Beautiful Concrete” People

Page 1 of 1



